

16.09.2021 Present: Mr.Anuj Bali, Advocate, vice Mr.Peeyush Verma, Advocate, for appellants No.1 to 9.

Appellant No.10 has expired.

Mr.Shivam, Advocate, vice Mr.Adarsh K. Vashista, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP(M) No.99 of 2020

This application has been filed in December 2019, but till date no reply has been filed despite granting last opportunity vide order dated 24.08.2021.

This application has been filed for substitution of deceased appellant No.10 Mohinder Kumar through his legal heirs/sons Sunil Chaddha, Anil Chadha and Vimal Chadha as proposed in para-2 of the application. Death certificate of deceased-appellant has been placed on record alongwith this application. Copy of Family Register has also been placed on record, which indicates that Chander Kanta wife of deceased appellant No.10 has also expired on 28.06.2012.

Mohinder Kumar deceased appellant is survived by his sons Sunil Chaddha, Anil Chadha and Vimal Chadha.

In view of above, deceased appellant No.10 is permitted to be substituted through his legal heirs as mentioned in para-2 of the application as appellants No.10(a), 10(b) and 10(c) respectively, after condonation of delay and setting aside abatement, if any.

Application stands disposed of.

Amended memo filed with this application be taken on record at appropriate place.

RSA No.549 of 2008

List for hearing before appropriate Bench in due course.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

September 16, 2021
(Purohit)